
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX16 5FD 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Licensing Acts Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 9 July 2025 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: 39 Castle Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
(Chair) 

Councillor Fiaz Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Phil Chapman Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor Andrew Crichton Councillor Dr Henry Elugwu 
Councillor Lesley McLean Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Robert Parkinson Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor John Willett Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
     
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interests and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
21 May 2025. 
 
 

5. Chair's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chair. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

 
6. Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2025  (Pages 7 - 44)    

 
Report of Health Protection, Compliance and Licensing Manager 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To consider the Draft Gambling Act 2005 Policy, with amendments made following 
consultation on the policy from January 12 2025 to February 14 2025. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Licensing Acts Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To approve the draft policy and recommend adoption at Full Council. 

 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members’ Lounge at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If you hear the fire alarm, please leave the building via the nearest available exit. The fire 
assembly point is outside the Premier Inn, adjacent to the canal. 
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Webcasting and Broadcasting Notice 
The meeting will be recorded by the council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except when confidential or 
exempt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 
consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber or joining virtually, you 
are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those images and sound 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

 

recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington / Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Tuesday 1 July 2025 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Acts Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Acts Committee held at 39 Castle 
Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 21 May 2025 at 7.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel (Chair)  
Councillor Fiaz Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Dr Henry Elugwu 
Councillor Lesley McLean 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Robert Parkinson 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Barry Wood 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor John Willett 
 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the municipal year 2025/2026  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Crichton and seconded by Councillor Pruden 
that Councillor Biegel be appointed Chair of the Licensing Acts Committee for 
the municipal year 2025/2026. 
 
There were no further nominations. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Rebecca Biegel be appointed Chair of the Licensing 

Acts Committee for the municipal year 2025/2026. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2025/2026  
 
It was proposed by Councillor McLean and seconded by Councillor Wood that 
Councillor Ahmed be appointed Vice-Chair of the Licensing Acts Committee 
for the municipal year 2025/2026. 
 
There were no further nominations. 
 
Resolved 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Acts Committee - 21 May 2025 

  

 
(1) That Councillor Fiaz Ahmed be appointed Vice-Chair of the Licensing 

Acts Committee for the municipal year 2025/2026. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.32 pm 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 6



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public  

Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2025 
 

Committee Licensing Acts Committee  

Date of Committee 9 July 2025 

Portfolio Holder  Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities, Councillor 
Robert Parkinson

 

Date Portfolio hold agreed 11 June 2025 

Report of Health Protection, Compliance and Licensing Manager, 
Jan Southgate 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To consider the Draft Gambling Act 2005 Policy, with amendments made following 
consultation on the policy from January 12 2025 to February 14 2025. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Licensing Acts Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To approve the draft policy and recommend adoption at Full Council. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires that Local Authorities review their Gambling Act 

2005 Statement of Licensing Policy every 3 years.  The Council last reviewed its 
policy in 2022 when it was accepted by full Council and published.  During the latest 
required review changes were made to the population figures in the policy.  This 
policy was then put out for public and trade consultation from the 12 January 2025 
until the 14 February 2025. Representations received have been considered and 
some amendments made to the policy post consultation, see Appendix 2 for 
consultation responses and Appendix 3 for summary of changes. 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no financial implications arising from the amendments 
made to the Draft Gambling Act 2005 Policy. Kelly Wheeler, 
Finance Business Partner, 11 March 2025 

Legal The report clearly sets out the statutory basis for the Statement of 
Policy along with the review and sets out the legal requirements in 
relation to the Policy. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

Cherwell District Council 

The policy itself sets out the key legislative requirements for the 
policy and the aims of the Council in implementing the policy. 
Appendix 3 provides a detailed breakdown of the proposed 
changes and why they are required. 
There are no legal implications arising directly as a result of this 
report, but legal services will provide assistance where required to 
implement and enforce the policy if adopted. 
It should also be noted that the Council holds a gambling licence 
itself, and should therefore ensure that it complies with this policy 
at all times. 
Denzil – John Turbervill, Head of Legal Servi
[...]
ved some changes to the 
policy pre and post consultation, the summary of changes can be found in Appendix 
3.  The Council’s policy has consideration for the guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission and the licensing objectives contained in the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

4. Details 

 
4.1 Pre-consultation minor amendments were made to the Council’s Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Policy, these amendments were to the Council’s population figure and 
to add a link to a district map.  The policy was then put out for public and trade 
consultation. Responses were received to the consultation of the policy, and these 
were considered and additional amendments made to the policy, the draft policy in 
Appendix 1 includes the changes made and Appendix 3 provides a summary of 
these.  The changes made to the policy do not amount to a change in approach by 
the Licensing department and do not place additional requirements or costs on 
applicants or license holders. 

 

5. Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
5.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 
Option 1: Make no amendments and reject consultation responses. Changes 
accepted following consultation make minor changes to wording to make some 
requirements clearer.  Also inserts an option for premises which have still to be 
constructed or altered, which case law has made clear should be available to the  
applicant.  

Page 9



 

Cherwell District Council 

 

6 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

  
6.1 Recommend that draft is approved for presentation at Full Council, as above the 

changes bring the policy more up to date and some wording amendments makes 
certain duties on licensees clearer.  And clarifies the council’s decision making, 
which must be in accordance with s153 of the act when determining licence 
applications.   

 

Decision Information 

 

Key Decision 
 

N/A 
 

Subject to Call in  
 

N/A 

If not, why not subject 
to call in 

N/A 

Ward(s) Affected 
 

All 
 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendices 

 

 

Appendix 1 Draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy 

Appendix 2 Consultation responses 

Appendix 3 Summary of changes 

Background Papers None 

Reference Papers The Gambling Commission's guidance for licensing 
authorities April 2023: 
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-
to-licensing-authorities  

Report Author Jan Southgate, Health Protection, Compliance and Licensing 
Manager 

Report Author contact 

details 

Jan.southgate@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
01295 227906 
 

Corporate Director 

Approval 

 

Corporate Director for Communities, 11 June 2025 
 

 

Page 10

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities


 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Cherwell District Council 

Gambling Act 2005 

Policy Statement 

 
This Statement of Principles Post Consultation Cherwell District Council 2025 

 

Page 11



Cherwell District Council 

Page 2 of 25 

 

 

Revisions 

 

Version Date Author 
Dv01 3 August 2018 EC Draft 

Dv02 17 August 2018 NS Draft 

Dv03 3 September 2018 NS Draft 

Dv04 15 November 2018 NS Post Consultation 

Dv05 17 December 2018 NS Full Council 

Dv06 22 October 2021 RR Draft 

Dv07 26 November 2024 JS Draft 

DV08 March 2025 JS Post Consultation 

Page 12



Cherwell District Council 

Page 3 of 25 

 

 

Cherwell District Council Statement of Principles 
Gambling Act 2005 

 
 

Table of Contents 
Revisions ................................................................................................................................................................ 2 

1. The Licensing Objectives .............................................................................................................................................. 4 
2. Introduction ....
[...]
 respect of premises which have still 
to be constructed or altered, and the 
licensing authority will determine any such 
applications on their merits. Such cases will 
be considered in a two stage process; first, 
the licensing authority will decide whether, as 
a matter of substance after applying the 
principles in s.153 of the Act, the premises 
ought to be permitted to be used for 
gambling; second, in deciding whether or not 
to grant the application the licensing authority 
will consider if appropriate conditions can be 
put in place to cater for the situation that the 
premises are not yet in the state in which 
they ought to be before gambling takes 
place. 

   

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2025
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Acts Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Acts Committee held at 39 Castle 
Quay, Banbury, OX16 5FD, on 9 July 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel (Chair)  
Councillor Fiaz Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Cotter 
Councillor Dr Henry Elugwu 
Councillor Robert Parkinson 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Lynne Parsons (In place of Councillor Andrew Crichton) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Lesley McLean 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor John Willett 
 
Officers:  
 
Jan Southgate, Health Protection, Compliance & Licensing Manager 
Denzil Turbervill, Head of Legal Services 
Aaron Hetherington, Principal Officer - Electoral Services Lead 
Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Christine Pegler, Lead Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 



Licensing Acts Committee - 9 July 2025 

  

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 May 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

6 Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that a meeting of the General Licensing 
Committee had been scheduled for the 22 October 2025 at 6.30pm. A 
meeting request would be sent out in due course. 
 
 

7 Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2025  
 
The Health Protection, Compliance and Licensing Manager submitted a report 
to consider the Council’s updated Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy 
2025 and to recommend its adoption at Full Council.  
 
In introducing the report, the Health Protection, Compliance and Licensing 
Manager advised the Committee that it was a requirement of the Gambling 
Act 2005 that each Licensing Authority reviewed its Gambling Act Statement 
of Policy every three years and that the Council had last reviewed its policy in 
2022. During the latest required review changes had been made to the 
population figures in the policy. 
 
The updated 2025 policy had been put out for trade and public consultation 
between 12 January and 14 February 2025. Representations received had 
been considered and some amendments made to the policy post consultation. 
The changes made to the policy do not amount to a change in approach by 
the Licensing department and do not place additional requirements or costs 
on applicants or license holders. 
 
In response to a query regarding the revision log, the Health Protection, 
Compliance and Licensing Manager confirmed this would be updated to 
reflect the adoption of the 2021 draft policy by Full Council on 28 February 
2022. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the draft Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2025 be 

approved and recommended for adoption at Full Council. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.41 pm 
 
 
Chair: 
 
Date: 
 


